

No. 18-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL MATHENA, Warden,
Petitioner,

vs.

LEE BOYD MALVO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.	2
Summary of argument.	4
Argument.	5

I

The Fourth Circuit’s expansive application of <i>Montgomery</i> to Malvo’s discretionary life sentences was erroneous.	5
A. <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i>	6
B. <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i>	12

II

A murderer close to legal adulthood is not a “child” and should be held responsible for his acts.	21
--	----

III

The <i>Lockett</i> line of cases is a train wreck and should be scaled back, not expanded.	23
Conclusion.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U. S. 233 (2007).....	25
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U. S. 1141 (1994).	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982).	14
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U. S. 461 (1993).	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U. S. 48 (2010).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U. S. 957 (1991). . .	14, 22
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U. S. 393 (1987).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U. S. 350 (1993).	14
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S. E. 2d 705 (Va. 2017).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U. S. 407 (2008).....	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U. S. 586 (1978).	23, 24
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 820 (ED Va. 2017).	3, 19
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F. 3d 265 (CA4 2018).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 19, 20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).	3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	3, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U. S. 1 (1983).....	23
<i>Muhammad v. Commonwealth</i> , 619 S. E. 2d 16 (Va. 2005).....	2, 21
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A. 2d 1059 (Md. Spec. App. 2007).....	2
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U. S. 25 (1970).	3
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U. S. 242 (1976).	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U. S. 584 (2002).....	25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U. S. 551 (2005).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 22
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U. S. 505 (1961).....	26
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U. S. 361 (1989).	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989).	18
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U. S. 280 (1976).....	14

United States Statute

28 U. S. C. § 2254.	3, 19
-----------------------------	-------

State Statute

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303.	6
-----------------------------------	---

Secondary Authorities

- Associated Press, Sniper Victim’s Husband:
 Something Hit My Face, Fox News (Updated
 January 13, 2015), [https://www.foxnews.com/
 story/sniper-victims-husband-something-hit-
 my-face](https://www.foxnews.com/story/sniper-victims-husband-something-hit-my-face) 23
- Center for Homeland and Defense and Security,
 K-12 School Shooting Database, [http://www.chds.us/
 ssdb/incidents-by-age-of-shooter/](http://www.chds.us/ssdb/incidents-by-age-of-shooter/) 21
- Clark County Prosecuting Attorney, John Allen
 Muhammad, [http://www.clarkprosecutor.org/
 html/death/US/muhammad1181.htm](http://www.clarkprosecutor.org/html/death/US/muhammad1181.htm) 2
- Comment, *Montgomery v. Louisiana*: An Attempt to
 Make Juvenile Life Without Parole a Practical
 Impossibility, 32 *Touro L. Rev.* 679 (2016) . . . 18, 19
- Denno, The Scientific Shortcomings of *Roper v.*
Simmons, 3 *Ohio St. J. Crim. L.* 379, 380
 (2006) 7
- Lerner, Sentenced to Confusion: *Miller v. Alabama*
 and the Coming Wave of Eighth Amendment Cases,
 20 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* 25 (2012) 9, 12
- Moose & Fleming, *Three Weeks in October,*
The Manhunt for the Serial Sniper (2003) 22
- Murderpedia, [http://www.murderpedia.org/male.M/
 m/malvoleeboyd1.htm](http://www.murderpedia.org/male.M/m/malvoleeboyd1.htm) 21

National Conference of State Legislatures, Juvenile Age of Jurisdiction and Transfer to Adult Court Laws, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/juvenile-age-of-jurisdiction-and-transfer-to-adult-court-laws.aspx>. 5

National Organization of Victims of Juvenile Murderers, <http://www.teenkillers.org/index.php/about-us/>. 10, 11

Stimson & Grossman, Adult Time for Adult Crimes, Life Without Parole for Juvenile Killers and Violent Teens (2009). 10, 12

Swift, Earl, The Beltway Sniper’s seventh victim: Dean Meyers, The Virginian Pilot, Nov. 7, 2009, https://pilotonline.com/news/article_689ad6a6-56cd-5433-938e-2697ea39a4b2.html. 22

United States Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Statistical Briefing Book, Offending by Juveniles: Homicide, <https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/offenders/qa03104.asp?qaDate=2016&text=yes>. 21

Waters, Kenny, Recalling a Father and Worthy Friend, Philadelphia Tribune, Oct. 25, 2005, republished at <http://kenbridges.org/>. 23
